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Will Serve Letters 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power,  
Fire Service Pressure Flow Report, 6310 W. 3rd Street,  

February 26, 2018. 
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Residual Flow/Pressure Table for water system street main
at this location

Press.
(psi)

Press.
(psi)

Flow
(gpm)

Press.
(psi)

Flow
(gpm)

Flow
(gpm)

0 144

345 143

500 142

620 141

725 140

820 139

905 138

980 137

1055 136

1125 135

Meter Assembly
Capacities

Domestic Meters

=1 inch 56 gpm

=1-1/2 inch 96 gpm

=2 inch 160 gpm

=3 inch 220 gpm

=4 inch 400 gpm

=6 inch 700 gpm

=8 inch 1500 gpm

=10 inch 2500 gpm

Fire Service

=2 inch 250 gpm

=4 inch 600 gpm

=6 inch 1400 gpm

=8 inch 2500 gpm

=10 inch 5000 gpm

FM Services

=8 inch 2500 gpm

=10 inch 5000 gpm

For:

System maximum pressure should be used only for determining class of piping and fittings.

These values are subject to change due to changes in system facilities or demands.

This information will be sent to the Department of Building and Safety for plan checking.

Notes: With 750 gpm simultaneous flow from 8" domestic service.  The customer requires 1875 gpm total flow (750gpm  DS, 1125 gpm
FS) and the maximum available flow is 2600 gpm combined.

This SAR is valid for one year from 02-26-18. Once the SAR expires, the applicant needs to re-apply and pay applicable processing fee.

WESTERN (213) 367-1225For additional information contact the Water Distribution Services Section 

Prepared by Water Service Map

138-177ELIA SUN ELIA SUN

Approved by

6310  W 3RD ST 

175 186

Approved Date:

psi based on street curb elevation of  feet above sea level at this location.

 off of the 6 INCH

The distance from the DWP street main to the property line is feet

8 inch main in 3RD ST  on the SOUTH side approximately

562 feet EAST  of EAST  of FAIRFAX AV   The System maximum pressure is 

49

65807SAR NUMBER 626584SERVICE NUMBERFire Service Pressure Flow Report

2-26-2018

Los Angeles Department of Water and Power - Water System
City of Los Angeles

Proposed Service
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Appendix J.3  
Will Serve Letters 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Engineering,  
Wastewater Engineering Services Division,  

3rd and Fairfax Mixed Use Project –  
Notice of Preparation of Environmental Impact Report and  

Public Scoping Meeting, 
March 1, 2019 

 

City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Engineering, Wastewater 
Engineering Services Division, 3rd and Fairfax Mixed Use Project – 

Refined Project Description, email correspondences, dated 
October 21, 2020 – October 30, 2020. 
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Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>

3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
8 messages

Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA Sanitation's original
review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation (please see
attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling units is unchanged from the
previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions of the 3/1/19
letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

2 attachments

3rd and Fairfax LASAN 3_1_19 Letter.pdf
2080K

3rd and Fairfax Estimated Wastewater Generation.docx
17K

Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:03 AM
To: cesar.moreno@lacity.org
Cc: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org>

Hello Cesar,

Thank you for the notice. Albert Lew (cc'd) is the group lead for wastewater services information requests. He will review
your resubmission and let you know if there are any adverse effects from the changes noted. If the changes to not impact
the conveyance system in a significant way he will reply via email stating this. I believe this should be sufficient for your
CEQA/Planning purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>

https://planning4la.org/
https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/planning4la
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=fc350905e0&view=att&th=1754c2d2c8588bce&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kgjnoqgu0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=fc350905e0&view=att&th=1754c2d2c8588bce&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_kgjnp3z11&safe=1&zw
mailto:cesar.moreno@lacity.org
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Date: Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
Subject: 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA Sanitation's original
review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation (please see
attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling units is unchanged from the
previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions of the 3/1/19
letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

-- 
Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works
Phone: (323) 342-1567
Fax: (323) 342-6210

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading
or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2 attachments

3rd and Fairfax LASAN 3_1_19 Letter.pdf
2080K

3rd and Fairfax Estimated Wastewater Generation.docx
17K

Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:17 AM
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

mailto:chris.demonbrun@lacity.org
https://planning4la.org/
https://www.google.com/maps/search/221+N.+Figueroa+St.,+Suite+1350+Los+Angeles,+CA+90012?entry=gmail&source=g
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https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/planning4la
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=fc350905e0&view=att&th=1754c54fda459935&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kgjnoqgu0&safe=1&zw
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Cc: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org>

Thanks, Chris.

Best regards.

-Cesar

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:03 AM Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

Thank you for the notice. Albert Lew (cc'd) is the group lead for wastewater services information requests. He will
review your resubmission and let you know if there are any adverse effects from the changes noted. If the changes to
not impact the conveyance system in a significant way he will reply via email stating this. I believe this should be
sufficient for your CEQA/Planning purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Date: Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
Subject: 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA Sanitation's original
review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation (please see
attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling units is unchanged from the
previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions of the
3/1/19 letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656
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-- 
Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works
Phone: (323) 342-1567
Fax: (323) 342-6210

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without
reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> Mon, Oct 26, 2020 at 2:36 PM
To: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Cc: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>, Sunbula Azieh <sunbula.azieh@lacity.org>

Hello Cesar,

We have analyzed the conveyance system for the same pipe locations to discharge. The system may be able to
accommodate the new discharge rate of 63,022 GPD for your project. 

This email will serve as confirmation. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Albert C. Lew, P.E.
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD)
Bureau of Sanitation
Department of Public Works
City of Los Angeles
Phone: 323.342.6207
Fax:     323.342.6210

  

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading
or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:17 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:

https://www.lacitysan.org/san/faces/home?_adf.ctrl-state=1czntgvqfi_1&_afrLoop=1699631186379363&_afrWindowMode=0&_afrWindowId=null#!%40%40%3F_afrWindowId%3Dnull%26_afrLoop%3D1699631186379363%26_afrWindowMode%3D0%26_adf.ctrl-state%3D1czntgvqfi_5
http://www.lacitysan.org/recycla
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Thanks, Chris.

Best regards.

-Cesar

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:03 AM Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

Thank you for the notice. Albert Lew (cc'd) is the group lead for wastewater services information requests. He will
review your resubmission and let you know if there are any adverse effects from the changes noted. If the changes to
not impact the conveyance system in a significant way he will reply via email stating this. I believe this should be
sufficient for your CEQA/Planning purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Date: Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
Subject: 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA Sanitation's
original review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation (please
see attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling units is unchanged
from the previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions of the
3/1/19 letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656
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https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
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-- 
Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works
Phone: (323) 342-1567
Fax: (323) 342-6210

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without
reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> Tue, Oct 27, 2020 at 9:36 AM
To: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org>
Cc: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>, Sunbula Azieh <sunbula.azieh@lacity.org>

Thanks, Albert.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Mon, Oct 26, 2020 at 2:37 PM Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

We have analyzed the conveyance system for the same pipe locations to discharge. The system may be able to
accommodate the new discharge rate of 63,022 GPD for your project. 

This email will serve as confirmation. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Albert C. Lew, P.E.
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD)
Bureau of Sanitation
Department of Public Works
City of Los Angeles
Phone: 323.342.6207
Fax:     323.342.6210

https://planning4la.org/
https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/planning4la
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
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http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
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11/13/2020 City of Los Angeles Mail - 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=fc350905e0&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar4598178379881300059&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-1… 7/17

  

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without
reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:17 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Thanks, Chris.

Best regards.

-Cesar

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:03 AM Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

Thank you for the notice. Albert Lew (cc'd) is the group lead for wastewater services information requests. He will
review your resubmission and let you know if there are any adverse effects from the changes noted. If the changes
to not impact the conveyance system in a significant way he will reply via email stating this. I believe this should be
sufficient for your CEQA/Planning purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Date: Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
Subject: 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA Sanitation's
original review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation
(please see attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling units is
unchanged from the previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions of the
3/1/19 letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

https://www.lacitysan.org/san/faces/home?_adf.ctrl-state=1czntgvqfi_1&_afrLoop=1699631186379363&_afrWindowMode=0&_afrWindowId=null#!%40%40%3F_afrWindowId%3Dnull%26_afrLoop%3D1699631186379363%26_afrWindowMode%3D0%26_adf.ctrl-state%3D1czntgvqfi_5
http://www.lacitysan.org/recycla
mailto:cesar.moreno@lacity.org
https://planning4la.org/
https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/planning4la
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
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Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

-- 
Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works
Phone: (323) 342-1567
Fax: (323) 342-6210

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without
reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 4:58 PM
To: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org>
Cc: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>, Sunbula Azieh <sunbula.azieh@lacity.org>

Hello, Albert.

I would like some clarification on your confirmation.

Does the confirma�on mean that the new discharge rate would not have a different conclusion from the 3/1/2019
le�er and the previous response will s�ll be sufficient?
 

Thank you.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656
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On Tue, Oct 27, 2020 at 9:36 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Thanks, Albert.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Mon, Oct 26, 2020 at 2:37 PM Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

We have analyzed the conveyance system for the same pipe locations to discharge. The system may be able to
accommodate the new discharge rate of 63,022 GPD for your project. 

This email will serve as confirmation. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Albert C. Lew, P.E.
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD)
Bureau of Sanitation
Department of Public Works
City of Los Angeles
Phone: 323.342.6207
Fax:     323.342.6210

  

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without
reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:17 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Thanks, Chris.

Best regards.

-Cesar

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
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T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:03 AM Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

Thank you for the notice. Albert Lew (cc'd) is the group lead for wastewater services information requests. He
will review your resubmission and let you know if there are any adverse effects from the changes noted. If the
changes to not impact the conveyance system in a significant way he will reply via email stating this. I believe
this should be sufficient for your CEQA/Planning purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Date: Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
Subject: 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA Sanitation's
original review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation
(please see attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling units is
unchanged from the previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions of
the 3/1/19 letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

-- 
Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works
Phone: (323) 342-1567
Fax: (323) 342-6210
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----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment
without reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 6:17 PM
To: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Cc: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>, Sunbula Azieh <sunbula.azieh@lacity.org>

Yes, that is correct. The conclusions of the 3/1/2019 letter are sufficient for the updated maximum discharge of 63,022
GPD you emailed me on 10/21/2020.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Albert C. Lew, P.E.
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD)
Bureau of Sanitation
Department of Public Works
City of Los Angeles
Phone: 323.342.6207
Fax:     323.342.6210

  

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without reading
or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 4:58 PM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello, Albert.

I would like some clarification on your confirmation.

Does the confirma�on mean that the new discharge rate would not have a different conclusion from the 3/1/2019
le�er and the previous response will s�ll be sufficient?
 

Thank you.
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Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Tue, Oct 27, 2020 at 9:36 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Thanks, Albert.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Mon, Oct 26, 2020 at 2:37 PM Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

We have analyzed the conveyance system for the same pipe locations to discharge. The system may be able to
accommodate the new discharge rate of 63,022 GPD for your project. 

This email will serve as confirmation. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Albert C. Lew, P.E.
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD)
Bureau of Sanitation
Department of Public Works
City of Los Angeles
Phone: 323.342.6207
Fax:     323.342.6210

  

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without
reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:17 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Thanks, Chris.
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Best regards.

-Cesar

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:03 AM Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

Thank you for the notice. Albert Lew (cc'd) is the group lead for wastewater services information requests. He
will review your resubmission and let you know if there are any adverse effects from the changes noted. If the
changes to not impact the conveyance system in a significant way he will reply via email stating this. I believe
this should be sufficient for your CEQA/Planning purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Date: Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
Subject: 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA Sanitation's
original review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation
(please see attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling units
is unchanged from the previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions of
the 3/1/19 letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

-- 
Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E.
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Environmental Engineer
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works
Phone: (323) 342-1567
Fax: (323) 342-6210

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment
without reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> Wed, Nov 4, 2020 at 1:13 PM
To: Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org>
Cc: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>, Sunbula Azieh <sunbula.azieh@lacity.org>

Thanks, Albert.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 6:17 PM Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> wrote:
Yes, that is correct. The conclusions of the 3/1/2019 letter are sufficient for the updated maximum discharge of 63,022
GPD you emailed me on 10/21/2020.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Albert C. Lew, P.E.
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD)
Bureau of Sanitation
Department of Public Works
City of Los Angeles
Phone: 323.342.6207
Fax:     323.342.6210
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----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment without
reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 4:58 PM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello, Albert.

I would like some clarification on your confirmation.

Does the confirma�on mean that the new discharge rate would not have a different conclusion from the
3/1/2019 le�er and the previous response will s�ll be sufficient?
 

Thank you.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Tue, Oct 27, 2020 at 9:36 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Thanks, Albert.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Mon, Oct 26, 2020 at 2:37 PM Albert Lew <albert.lew@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

We have analyzed the conveyance system for the same pipe locations to discharge. The system may be able to
accommodate the new discharge rate of 63,022 GPD for your project. 

This email will serve as confirmation. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Albert C. Lew, P.E.
Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD)
Bureau of Sanitation
Department of Public Works
City of Los Angeles
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Phone: 323.342.6207
Fax:     323.342.6210

  

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any attachment
without reading or saving in any manner.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:17 AM Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org> wrote:
Thanks, Chris.

Best regards.

-Cesar

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

On Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 11:03 AM Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello Cesar,

Thank you for the notice. Albert Lew (cc'd) is the group lead for wastewater services information requests.
He will review your resubmission and let you know if there are any adverse effects from the changes noted.
If the changes to not impact the conveyance system in a significant way he will reply via email stating this. I
believe this should be sufficient for your CEQA/Planning purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Cesar Moreno <cesar.moreno@lacity.org>
Date: Wed, Oct 21, 2020 at 10:20 AM
Subject: 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project - Refined Project Description
To: Christophe DeMonbrun <chris.demonbrun@lacity.org>

Hi Chris,

The project description for the 3rd and Fairfax Mixed-Use Project has been slightly refined since LA
Sanitation's original review letter dated March 1, 2019 (please see attachment). 

The project description has since been revised to include Proposed Project estimated wastewater generation
(please see attached revised wastewater generation table). The overall floor area and number of dwelling
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units is unchanged from the previous review by LA Sanitation. 

We would like to get confirmation from you as to whether these changes would alter any of the conclusions
of the 3/1/19 letter, or if the conclusions would remain valid.  

Many thanks, we look forward to your comments.

Cesar Moreno
Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3656

          

-- 
Chris DeMonbrun, MSCE, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Wastewater Engineering Services Division - LA Sanitation
City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works
Phone: (323) 342-1567
Fax: (323) 342-6210

----------------------Confidentiality Notice-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This electronic message transmission contains information from the City of Los Angeles, which may be confidential. If you are not the
intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this information is prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original message and any
attachment without reading or saving in any manner.
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https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
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Southern California Gas Company,  
Will Serve Letter Request for – 6300 W 3rd Street 

 Los Angeles, CA 90036,  
March 20, 2019. 
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March 20, 2019 

HOLLAND ACQUISITIONS LLC 
731 S. SPRING ST SUITE 202 
LOS ANGELES CA 90014 
 
 
RE:    Will Serve Letter Request for – 6300 W 3RD STREET LOS ANGELES CA 90036 

 
To whom it may concern:  

Thank you for inquiring about the availability of natural gas service for your project.  We are pleased to 
inform you that Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) has facilities in the area where the above 
named project is being proposed.  The service would be in accordance with SoCalGas’ policies and 
extension rules on file with the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) at the time 
contractual arrangements are made. 

This letter should not be considered a contractual commitment to serve the proposed project, and is only 
provided for informational purposes only.  The availability of natural gas service is based upon natural 
gas supply conditions and is subject to changes in law or regulation.  As a public utility, SoCalGas is 
under the jurisdiction of the Commission and certain federal regulatory agencies, and gas service will be 
provided in accordance with the rules and regulations in effect at the time service is provided.  Natural 
gas service is also subject to environmental regulations, which could affect the construction of a main or 
service line extension (for example, if hazardous wastes were encountered in the process of installing the 
line).  Applicable regulations will be determined once a contract with SoCalGas is executed. 

If you need assistance choosing the appropriate gas equipment for your project, or would like to discuss 
the most effective applications of energy efficiency techniques, please contact our area Service Center at 
800-427-2200. 

Thank you again for choosing clean, reliable, and safe natural gas, your best energy value. 

Sincerely, 

 

Jason Jones 

Pipeline Planning Assistant 

SoCalGas-Compton HQ 
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